became effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Upon adoption,
the Company applied the practical expedient of excluding leases for which the lease term ends within
12 months of the date of initial application. The adoption of the new standard had no material impact
as the lease contracts are all of 12 months or less.

SCHEDULE G
UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE COMPANY

FOLLOWING CLOSING OF THE TRANSACTION

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position 2

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Earnings for the six-months ended

June 30, 2019 3

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Earnings for the year ended

December 31, 2018 4

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated

Financial Statements 5 - 6

Wikileaf Technologies Inc.

(formerly Kona Capital Ltd.)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

2

Wikileaf Technologies Inc. (formerly Kona Capital Ltd.)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2019

(In Canadian dollars)

Wikileaf Pro forma

Technologies Inc. consolidated

June 30, Pro forma June 30,

2019 Note Adjustments 2019

$ $

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 465,792 a) 5,709,950 6,175,742

Cash held in trust 5,709,950 a) (5,709,950) –

Subscription receivable 1,138,050 b) (1,138,050) –

Prepaid expenses 3,456 – 3,456

Total current assets 7,317,248 (1,138,050) 6,179,198

Fixed assets 14,972 – 14,972

Total assets 7,332,220 (1,138,050) 6,194,170

LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,305,165 c) 463,500 1,768,665

Advances from parent

company, without interest 1,928,190 b) (1,138,050) 790,140

Notes payable to related parties 477,865 – 477,865

Subscription receipts 6,711,850 a) (6,711,850) –

Total current liabilities 10,423,070 (7,386,400) 3,036,670

Total liabilities 10,423,070 (7,386,400) 3,036,670

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY)

Share capital 8,207,607 a) 6,711,850 14,919,457

Contributed surplus 872,620 872,620

Accumulated other

comprehensive income 26,413 – 26,413

Deficit (12,197,490) c) (463,500) (12,660,990)

Total shareholders' equity (deficiency) (3,090,850) 6,248,350 3,157,500

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity (deficiency) 7,332,220 (1,138,050) 6,194,170

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

3

Wikileaf Technologies Inc. (formerly Kona Capital Ltd.)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the six-months ended June 30, 2019

(In Canadian dollars)

Wikileaf Kona Pro forma

Technologies Inc. Capital Ltd. consolidated

June 30, January  1 to Pro forma March 31,

2019 May 13, 2019 Note Adjustments 2019

$ $ $

Interest revenue 390 851 1,241

Expenses

Salaries and benefits 648,566 648,566

Subcontracts 4,237 4,237

Marketing and entertainment 29,719 785 30,504

Professional fees 912,230 99,087 c) 463,500 1,474,817

Management fee 159,998 159,998

Rent 41,724 41,724

Office supplies 26,931 3,675 30,606

Licensing fees 12,857 12,857

Dues and subscriptions 10,932 10,932

Insurance 5,628 5,628

Bank charges 1,851 228 2,079

Depreciation of equipment 5,807 5,807

Share-based compensation 288,760 288,760

Interest on notes payable to

related parties 15,823 15,823

Gain on disposition of subsidiary (10,820) (10,820)

Transaction costs 2,453,916 2,453,916

4,608,159 103,775 463,500 5,175,434

Net loss (4,607,769) (102,924) (463,500) (5,174,193)

Pro forma net loss per share (0.046)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

4

Wikileaf Technologies Inc. (formerly Kona Capital Ltd.)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the year ended December 31, 2018
(In Canadian dollars)

One Web Kona Pro forma

Services, Inc. Capital Ltd. consolidated

December 31, December 31, Pro forma December 31,

2018 2018 Note Adjustments 2018

$ $ $ $

Interest revenue 2,200 2,200

Expenses

Salaries and benefits 1,011,111 1,011,111

Marketing and entertainment 554,181 12,747 566,928

Professional fees 928,576 26,931 c) 463,500 1,419,007

Management fee 259,140 259,140

Rent 92,342 92,342

Office supplies 47,912 143 48,055

Licensing fees 31,302 31,302

Dues and subscriptions 11,970 11,970

Insurance 2,985 2,985

Bank charges 4,855 539 5,394

Share-based compensation 190,757 56,196 246,953

Interest on notes payable to

related parties 60,983 60,983

Transaction costs 2,453,916 2,453,916

3,196,114 96,556 2,917,416 6,210,086

Net loss (3,196,114) (94,356) (2,917,416) (6,207,886)

Pro forma net loss per share (0.055)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

5

Wikileaf Technologies Inc. (formerly Kona Capital Ltd.)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2019

(In Canadian dollars, except for number of shares)

1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On May 14, 2019, Kona Capital Ltd. ("Kona" or the "Company") and One Web Services, Inc.

(“One Web”) completed (the “Closing”) a business combination transaction (the

“Transaction”) pursuant to an agreement and plan of merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated